o In 2018 we have one campus under the Transitional segment.  In August 2018 we announced the
closing of the Lincoln College of New England (“LCNE”) campus in Southington, CT by December 31,
2018.  Accordingly, starting with the third quarter filings, LCNE’s historical operational results are
reported under the Transitional segment.

o LCNE’s operational recap:

– In July 2018 the LCNE campus was placed on probation by NEASC (institutional accreditor)

– Campus was budgeted to lose $1.7M for 2018

– Closing costs in 2018 range $4.0M - $4.5M (including ≈$2M lease payments thru 1/20)

– Majority of students transferred to another NEASC-accredited institution in the region (avoiding all student refunds)

o In 2017 we had 5 campuses that closed by 12/31/17 reported under the Transitional segment.

3. Pro-forma operations - reflects operations from on-going campuses (2 segments) & corporate
but excludes one-time adjustments & the transitional segment.

Income Statement
($ in Thousands)

* Includes loss on sale of asset & severance.

As Reported

Total

Closed

Schools

Transitional

One Time

Adjustments*

Proforma Adj.

Total

As Reported

Total

Closed

Schools

Transitional

One Time

Adjustments*

Proforma Adj.

Total

Revenue 193,087$   4,695$   -$   188,392$   70,078$   821$   -$   69,257$

Operating Income (9,710)$   (2,895)$   821$   (5,994)$   76$   (1,865)$   427$   2,368$

EBITDA (3,420)$   (2,885)$   821$   286$   2,177$   (1,861)$   427$   4,466$

Net Income (11,578)$   (2,895)$   821$   (7,862)$   (600)$   (1,865)$   427$   1,693$

Starts 10,344   140   -   10,204   4,653   30   -   4,623

Average Enrollment 10,404   269   -   10,135   10,897   127   -   10,770

Ending Population 11,732   173   -   11,559   11,732   173   -   11,559

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Income Statement
($ in Thousands)

* Includes one time items such as: non cash gains, gains from sale of assets, impairments & interest normalized based on current loan

As Reported

Total

Closed

Schools

Transitional

One Time

Adjustments*

Proforma Adj.

Total

As Reported

Total

Closed

Schools

Transitional

One Time

Adjustments*

Proforma Adj.

Total

Revenue 261,853$   16,884$   -$   244,969$   285,559$   40,413$   -$   245,146$

Operating Income (4,716)$   (6,926)$   (1,583)$   627$   (28,914)$   (16,991)$   16,697$   4,774$

EBITDA 3,986$   (6,830)$   (1,583)$   9,233$   (17,854)$   (16,218)$   16,697$   15,062$

Net Income (11,484)$   (6,926)$   2,498$   (2,059)$   (28,304)$   (17,068)$   13,095$   1,859$

Starts 11,799   363   -   11,436   13,226   1,791   -   11,435

Average Enrollment 10,772   787   -   9,985   11,864   1,853   -   10,011

Ending Population 10,159   397   -   9,762   11,235   1,396   -   9,839

2017 2016

Trends & Seasonality

Quarter Ending

Auto - Starts

%

HOPS - Starts

% Total %

December 2017 7.2% 17.6% 11.5%

March 2018 0.6% 4.2% 1.7%

June 2018 7.5% 19.3% 11.0%

September 2018 10.2% 0.7% 7.5%

12 Months 6.9% 8.8% 7.5%

Start Trends (Excluding Transitional/Closed Schools)

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TY

2017 (3,053)$   (2,212)$   3,308$   11,191$   9,234$

2018 (3,633)$   (547)$   4,466$   -$   286$

Proforma EBITDA Seasonality (Excluding Transitional/Closed Schools)

   ($ in 000's)

Guidance

Revised Guidance:
1. Single digit increase in revenue by 3 - 6%

(excluding Transitional)
2. Single digit increase in starts by 5 - 7%

(excluding Transitional)
3. 2018 year end population > 2017 year

end population (excluding Transitional)
4. Operating income range $3M to $1M

(excluding Transitional)
5. Achieve net income in 2019